






Affidavit of Justin Brigham ("Brigham Aff.") at ilil 6-7; see Exhibit IV, Affidavit of Caleb 

Moody ("Moody Aff.") at il 6(e). 

8. The interior and exterior of the Property contains an extensive accumulation of

trash, rubbish, and debris in violation of 105 CMR 410.602. See Coyle Aff. at ilil 6(f), 15(a); 

see Moody Aff. at il 6(d). 

9. The Property is overgrown in violation of 105 CMR 550(D) and 105 CMR

410.750(!). See Coyle Aff. at il 15(b). 

10. The Property's roof is in disrepair with missing shingles and missing rake and

fascia boards in violation of 105 CMR 410.500. See Coyle Aff. at il 15(c); see Moody Aff. at 

ilil 6(a)-6(c). 

11. The Property's smoke detectors are disabled in violation of 105 CMR 410.482.

See Coyle Aff. at il 6(d); see Moody Aff. at il 7. 

12. The Property's electrical panel is exposed and covered by a plastic bag. See

Moody Aff. at il 7. 

13. The Property does not have a working furnace in violation of 105 CMR 410.200

and 105 CMR 410.750(B). See Coyle Aff. at il 6(e). 

14. Some of the Property's water pipes are broken and the water service was

terminated in 2012 in violation of 105 CMR 410.750(A) and 105 CMR 410.350(A). See

Coyle Aff. at il 6(c); see Moody Aff. at ilil 7-9. 

15. The Property's present condition creates a significant risk of harm to the public's

health and safety, including without limitation the Property's neighbors, trespassers, and any 

unauthorized occupants who may use this Property for shelter or to engage in any illegal 

activities, and to emergency personnel who may be called to respond to any call to service at 
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16. As a result of this inspection, the Board of Health issued an Order to Correct on

August 29, 2017. See Exhibit D (copy of August 29, 2017 Order to Correct). 

17. I have continued to monitor the Property and have observed no work in progress

throughout the remainder of 2017. 

18. On or about April 20, 2018, I received a signed petition from the neighbors of the

Property detailing their concerns of the dangers created due to the condition of the 

Property, such as the presence of hazardous materials and an influx of vermin. See Exhibit 

E ( copy of April 20, 2018 Neighborhood Petition). 

19. On May 21, 2018, the Town Manager received a letter from the Respondent

requesting permission to access the Property in order to retrieve certain personal 

belongings. See Exhibit F (copy of April 10, 2018 letter from Respondent). Given the 

severe structural damage to the Property, the Town determined that a significant threat of 

injury exists to anyone entering the Property and denied the Respondent's request. The 

Respondent was notified of the Town's decision via certified and first class mail on June 

29, 2018. See Exhibit G (copy of June 29, 2018 letter from town). This letter was returned 

due to postal error, and the Town subsequently re-issued the letter on July 19, 2018. 

20. On or about July 18, 2018, the town was notified that mail addressed to the

Respondent was to be held for delivery until August 6, 2018. As of October 1, 2018, the 

letter dated June 29, 2018 and mailed on July 19, 2018 via first class mail has not been 

retm-ned or unclaimed, however the certified mail has been returned as unclaimed. 

21. The Respondent has repeatedly failed to address the Code violations that render the

Property a hazard to the public health and safety, and the unattended Property has been 

allowed to continue to deteriorate. More Code violations will undoubtedly result if the 
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Property is not addressed immediately, and the public health and safety hazard will 

continue unabated. 

22. The Town Continued to monitor the property through 2018 and found no progress

toward resolving the severe conditions concerns at the Property. Attached as Exhibit H are 

miscellaneous photographs, accurately depicting the Property's condition as of 

my \ · 0 - '2--- ) fJ , 2018 my most recent visit. 

,J..¥\ 

Signed under pains and penalties of perjury this _g_ day of October, 2018

�1L�o '--'L11.�ttJ le
�.Coyle,RS 

Health Inspector 
Auburn Department of Development and 
Inspectional Services 
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Auburn Fire Department 07/15/2016 1601880 I _ ___.oJ

K1 Person / Entity Involved 

Check If 
r same

address as 
incident 

K2 Owner 

Check If 
same 

r address as
Incident 

L Remarks 

Business· name (ir applicable) 

r (_J 
Prefix First Name Ml Last Name 

J__J -

Numoer Prefix Street or Highway 

.J . .I 
Post Office Box AptJSulte/Room City 

I 1 
State Zip 

1 Same as Person
Involved Busl� .. e�s name (if appllca'bief' . 

r f_J 
Prefix First Name Ml last Name

Number 
( __J 

Prefix Street or Highway 

I I 
Post Office Box Apt./Suite/Room City Insurance Co •

I . , 
State Zip Total Insurance 

I 
Phone--··· 

==== -··· 

r ( 
Suffix 

I I 
Street Type 

........ _.,,,,.I 
Suffix 

J 

I 
Phone

I ( 
Suffix 

r r ( 
Street Type Suffix 

I 

.. 

Called to address for a wellbeing check on male who has not been seen for approxlmatelly a week. On arrival no 

.. 

answer at the door, gained access to the residence through open basement door. Searched the home and found no 
persons Inside. Neighbor stated the person living Inside the residence has been hospltilized fo approximatelly a week. 
Companies cleared. 

While searching the home for resident FF. Nicholson Foot and leg fell through a section of the kitchen floor. With the 
poor structural integrity noted to the floor and numerous other areas of the structure In poor structural condillon1 

several 
photos of the building taken and Board of Health notified of findings. 

M Authorization 

033 f )t' Lieutenant I I 07/15/2016 I. 

Officer In charge ID JUSTIN BRIGHAM Posllfon or Rank Assignment Date 

033 r )( Lieutenant f l 07/15/2016 ( 
Member Making Report JUSTIN BRIGHAM Posilfon or Rank Asslgnmenl Date 
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7. Upon reviewing the pictures taken by the Auburn Fire and Rescue Department, I

found that the wallboard and plaster appeared to be missing from many places, the water 

meter was removed, the electrical panel was exposed and covered with a plastic bag, and the 

smoke detectors were non-functional. 

8. Records from the Town of Auburn Water Department indicate that the water and

heat at the Property were terminated in 2012. 

9. Records from the Town indicate that the Property is not connected to the

municipal sewer system. 

10. As a result of this inspection, the Building Department issued an inspection report

on July 28, 2016. See Exhibit A (copy of the July 28, 2016 inspection report). 

11. This report found that the Property was unsafe for human habitation and should

not be entered until the floor was repaired and approved by the Building Commissioner. 

Signed under pains and penalties of perjury this � day of September, 2018. 

��
�

Building Commissioner 
Town of Auburn Building Department 
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APPLICABLE CODES: 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R115.1General. 

Unsafe or dangerous structures are governed by M G.L C. 143 S. 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R306.1 Toilet Facilities. 
Every dwelling unit shall be provided with a water closet, lavatory, and a bathtub or shower. 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R306.2 Kitchen. 

Each dwelling unit shall be provided with a kitchen area and every kitchen area shall be 
provided with a sink. 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R306.3 Sewage disposal. 

All plumbing fixtures shall be connected to a sanitary sewer or to an approved private sewage 
disposal system. 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R306.4 Water supply to fixtures. 

All plumbing fixtures shall be connected to an approved water supply. Kitchen sinks, lavatories, 
bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine outlets shall be provided with hot 
and cold water. 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R314.1 

Smoke detection and notification. 

All smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217 and installed in accordance with the 
provisions of this code and the householdfire warning equipment provisions ofNFPA 72 

2009 International Residential Building Code section R903.1Weather Protection General. 

Roof decks shall be covered with approved roof coverings secured to the building or structure in 
accordance with the provisions of this chapter. Roof assemblies shall be designed and installed 
in accordance with this code and the approved manufacturer's installation instructions such that 
the roof assembly shall serve to protect the building or structure. 

2009 International Residential Building Code section E3404.5 Protection of equipment. 

Equipment not identified for outdoor use and equipment identified only for indoor use, such as 
"dry locations, " "indoor use only" "damp locations" or enclosure type 1, 2, 5, 12, 12k and/or 
13, shall be protected against permanent damage from weather during building construction 

2009 International Property Maintenance Code section 102.2 Maintenance. 

Equipment, systems, devices and safeguards required by this code or a previous regulation or 
code under which the structure or premises was constructed, altered or repaired shall be 
maintained in good working order. No owner, operator or occupant shall cause any service, 
facility, equipment or utility which is required under this section to be removed from or shut off 
from or discontinued from any occupied dwelling, except for such temporary interruption as 
necessary while repairs or alterations are in progress. The requirements of this code are not 
intended to provide basis for removal or abrogation of fire protection and safety systems and 
devises in existing structures. Except as otherwise specified herein, the owner or the owner's 
designated agent shall be responsible for the maintenance of buildings, structures and premises. 
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health and safety of the property's occupants, but also the health and safety of the general public. 

See City of Boston v. Rochalska, 72 Mass. App. Ct. 236,245 (2008) (holding that the provisions 

in the Code demonstrate a "legislative intent to protect the health and safety of both the 

occupants of a building and members of the general public"). The fact that a property owner 

may find the necessary repairs to be costly is not a defense to the obligations imposed by 

Massachusetts law, which require full compliance with health and safety standards. See City of 

Worcester v. Sigel, 37 Mass.App.Ct. 764, 767 (1994). 

In cases where a property's owner fails or refuses to comply with his or her obligations 

under the Code, the Court has authority under G.L. c. 111, §1271, and under its equity 

jurisdiction, G.L. c. 185C, § 3, to fashion a remedy that is not only in the best interest of the 

property, but also addresses the public health and safety hazards presented by the property. See

Judge Rotenberg Educational Center v. DMR, 424 Mass. 430, 463 (1997) (holding that the Court 

"has broad and flexible powers to fashion remedies" in equity). More specifically, the Court 

may appoint a third party receiver to make repairs to the property, when a petitioner shows that 

"violations of the [Code] will not be promptly remedied unless a receiver is appointed ... " G.L. 

c. 111, § 1271. The Massachusetts Appeals Court has held that G.L. c. 111, § 1271 allows the

Court to appoint a receiver to remedy persistent Code violations, even if the property in question 

is vacant. See Rochalska, 72 Mass. App. Ct. at 246 ("We conclude that G. L. c. 111, § 1271, is 

applicable both to vacant and occupied buildings.") 

Here, the Petitioners seek the appointment of a receiver, because that remedy is in the 

best interest of the Property and the public. The conditions described in the Petition and its 

supporting affidavits have existed at the Property for over one year, and all of the parties in 

interest to the Property have failed to bring it into compliance with the Code. 
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The violations are severe, persistent, and will not be remedied unless a receiver is 

appointed to "promptly repair the property and maintain it in a safe and healthful condition." See 

G.L. c. 111, § 1271. Merely boarding, securing, and cleaning the property does not comply with

the requirements of the Code, nor does it address the continuing risks to public health and safety 

posed by an abandoned and derelict property. The statute which provides for the adoption of the 

Code is clear that 

said [Code] may provide for the demolition, removal, repair or cleaning by local boards 
of health ... of any structure which so fails to comply with the standards of fitness for 
human habitation or other regulations in said [Code], as to endanger or materially impair 
the health or well-being of the public. [ emphasis supplied] 

G.L. C. 111, § 127A.

Unless a receiver is appointed, the Property will inevitably sit idle in its current state of 

disrepair, and remain a threat to public health and safety. 

IV. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the Court should invoke its general equitable powers under 

G.L. c. 111, § 1271 and G.L. c. 185C, § 3 as it is in the best interests of the property and the

public's health and safety to appoint a receiver for the Property to bring it back into full 

compliance with the Code. Otherwise, it will continue to deteriorate, serve as a magnet for 

crime, vandalism and pose an immediate danger to the health, safety and well-being of the 

abutters and general public. 
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include heirs, devisees, children, spouses, creditors, beneficiaries, and any others having a 

property right in or claims against a trust estate or the estate of a decedent, ward, or protected 

person. The Uniform Probate Code Comment includes a clarification that the general rules of 

civil procedure are applicable to determine the mode of giving notice or serving process. 

M.G.L.A. 190B § 1-403 (3). This notice requirement ensures that a person's property right

cannot be adversely affected before they receive notice and an opportunity to respond. See 

Shaanxi Jinshan TCI Electronics Corp. v. FleetBoston Financial Corp., 61 Mass. App. Ct. 41 

(2004). With that in mind, the purpose of notice in the context of probate law is to inform 

interested parties with sufficient particularity of the proposed action to allow them to reasonably 

prepare their arguments. See Town of Milton v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth., 356 Mass. 

467,471 (1969), citing Rousseau v. Building Inspector of Framingham, 349 Mass. 31, 37 (1965). 

To satisfy the constitutional requirements of due process, the Commonwealth must 

provide "notice reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties 

of the pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity to present their objections." 

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306,314 (1950). In Mullane, the 

Supreme Court discusses the limits of due process and the alternatives to actual notice with 

respect to trusts created by state law. Further, the court explains that some fle)cibility may be 

required regarding notice depending on the circumstances: "reasonableness and hence the 

constitutional validity of any chosen method may be defended on the ground that it is in itself 

reasonably certain to inform those affected or ... that the form chosen is not substantialJy less 

likely to bring home notice than other of the feasible and customary substitutes." Mullane, 339 

U.S. at 315. 
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Estate has never been published, leaving any potential unknown heirs of the Estate without 

notice of their legal interest in the Property. To reach any potential unknown heirs of the Estate, 

the most effective and reasonable means of notice would be through publication, as was the case 

in Matter of Jones. 

Mass.R.Civ.P. 4(d)(l) provides the rules for personal service of the original summons 

and complaint. Included in this rule is a provision for occasions for which defendants cannot be 

located: 

" ... .If the person authorized to serve process makes return that after diligent search he can 
find neither the defendant, nor defendant's last and usual abode, nor any agent upon 
whom service may be made ... , the court may on application of the plaintiff issue an order 
of notice in the manner and form prescribed by law." 

Mass.R.Civ.P. 4(d)(l ). The law permits that service be made and due process satisfied by 

publication where either the defendant or defendant's whereabouts is unknown. In such cases, 

"[i]t is well established that where it is impossible to ensure interested parties receive actual 

notice--as when the identities or addresses of those parties are unknown-- 'even a probably futile 

means of notification (such as notice by publication) is all that the situation permits and creates 

no constitutional bar to a final decree foreclosing their rights."' Town of Andover v. State 

Financial Services, Inc., 48 Mass. App. Ct. 536; 540 (2000), citing Mullane at 317. 

Here, all of the individuals who have an interest in the Property cannot be located, as they are not 

currently known. Thus, the Court should exercise the discretion granted by the cited rule and 

provide for an alternative mode of service. 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing, the Court should exercise its discretion and permit the 

Commonwealth to render service upon the Estate by posting notice at the Property of its Petition 

to Enforce the State Sanitary Code and for Appointment of a Receiver; by publication in a local 
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